

RECEIVED

2020 MAR 12 PM 1:54

IDAHO PUBLIC

1407 West North Temple, Suite 330 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

March 12, 2020

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Diane Hanian Commission Secretary Idaho Public Utilities Commission 11331 W Chinden Blvd Building 8 Suite 201A Boise, Idaho, 83714

Re: CASE NO. PAC-E-19-08

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER TO CLOSE THE NET METERING PROGRAM TO NEW SERVICE & IMPLEMENT A NET BILLING PROGRAM TO COMPENSATE CUSTOMER GENERATORS FOR EXPORTED GENERATION

Dear Ms. Hanian:

Please find enclosed an original and nine (9) copies of Rocky Mountain Power's notice of substitution of counsel in this case.

Informal inquiries may be directed to Ted Weston, Idaho Regulatory Manager at (801) 220-2963.

Very truly yours,

Joelle Steward

Vice President, Regulation

Adam Lowney (#10456) McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, Oregon 97205

Telephone: (503) 595-3926 Facsimile: (503) 595-3928 Email: adam@mrg-law.com

Ajay Kumar (admitted *pro hac vice*) 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000

Portland, Oregon 97232 Phone: (503) 813-5161 Facsimile: (503) 813-7252

Email: ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE)
APPLICATION OF ROCKY) CASE NO. PAC-E-19-08
MOUNTAIN POWER TO CLOSE THE)
NET METERING PROGRAM TO) NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION
NEW SERVICE & IMPLEMENT A	OF COUNSEL FOR ROCKY
NET BILLING PROGRAM TO) MOUNTAIN POWER
COMPENSATE CUSTOMER) COMPANY
GENERATORS FOR EXPORTED)
GENERATION)

I. INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Commission Rule of Procedure 46, IDAPA 31.01.046, please take notice that Adam Lowney of McDowell Rackner Gibson PC, is substituted as counsel of record for Rocky Mountain Power Company ("Company") and that the Company's current counsel of record, Yvonne Hogle, is withdrawn. Mr. Lowney will also serve as local counsel for purposes of Ajay Kumar's limited admission as legal counsel for Rocky Mountain Power granted in Order No. 34426. Please send future correspondence and pleadings for the Company to:

Adam Lowney McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 419 SW 11th Ave., Ste. 400 Portland, OR 97205

Telephone: (503) 595-3926 Facsimile: (503) 595-3928 Email: <u>adam@mrg-law.com</u>

The rest of the Company's service list should remain unchanged.

Dated this 12th day of March 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

Adam Lowney (#10456) McDowell Rackner Gibson PC

419 SW 11th Ave., Ste. 400

Portland, OR 97205

Telephone: (503) 595-3926 Facsimile: (503) 595-3928 Email: <u>adam@mrg-law.com</u>

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 12th of March, 2020, I caused to be served, via electronic mail and/or overnight delivery a true and correct copy of Rocky Mountain Power's Notice of Substitution in Case No. PAC-E-19-08 to the following:

Service List

Idaho Irrigation Pumpers Association, Inc.	
Eric L. Olsen	Anthony Yankel
ECHO HAWK & OLSEN, PLLC	12700 Lake Avenue, Unit 2505
505 Pershing Ave., Ste. 100	Lakewood, Ohio 44107
P.O. Box 6119	tony@yankel.net
Pocatello, Idaho 83205	
elo@echohawk.com	
Idaho Conservation League	3 6 8
Benjamin J. Otto	
Idaho Conservation League	
710 N. 6th Street	
Boise, Idaho 83702	
botto@idahoconservation.org	
Rocky Mountain Power	
Ted Weston	Data Request Response Center
Rocky Mountain Power	PacifiCorp
1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116	825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000
ted.weston@pacificorp.com	Portland, OR 97232
ted.weston(a)paerireorp.com	datarequest@pacificorp.com
Commission Staff	
Dayn Hardie	
Deputy Attorney General	
Idaho Public Utilities Commission	
472 W. Washington (83702) PO Box 83720	
Boise, ID 83720-0074	
E-Mail: davn.hardie@puc.idaho.gov	
Idaho Clean Energy Association	
Preston N. Carter	
Givens Pursley LLP	
601 W. Bannock Street	
Boise, ID 83702	
E-Mail: prestoncarter@eivenspursley.com kendrah@givenspurslev.com	
Kendran(w,grvensparsiev.com	

Dated this 12th day of March, 2020.

Man DL Mary Penfield

Adviser, Regulatory Operations